
October 2023 

Pray for Legacy’s Perseverance 
One thing is for sure, we live in perilous times. A time when people are lovers of themselves 

and their money, boastful and proud, scoffing at God, lovers of pleasure rather than lovers of 

God…(2 Timothy 3:1-9). A time when people no longer endure sound doctrine, turning after 

their own lust and chasing after fables (2 Timothy 4:3-4). This is a time when abnormality 

becomes normal, a time of great backsliding. But Paul encourages us in 2 Timothy 1:13-14 to 

hold on to God’s word and guard the truth through the Holy Spirit that is in us. We need 

endurance and perseverance even as we do the will of God, we shall eventually receive all 

that He has promised. (Hebrews 10:35-39). 

❖ Pray that we will seek to do God’s will: 
● Sunday, October 1 | Psalm 143:10 - Pray that the Lord will teach us to do His will, so that we 

may please him. 

● Monday, October 2 | Ephesians 5:17 - Pray that we will know God’s will and understand what 

He wants us to do. 

● Tuesday, October 3 | 1 John 2:15-17 - Pray for grace to be able to do the will of God in all our 

days. 

● Wednesday, October 4 | Hebrews 13:20-21 - Pray that as we do the will of God, may He make 

us complete in every good work, working in us what is well pleasing in His sight. 

● Thursday, October 5 | Romans 12:1-2 - The Lord is seeking for His people to know and do His 

will. Ask the Lord to reveal His will to us so that we may bring glory and praise to His name.  

● Friday, October 6 | Philippians 2:13 - Pray that the Lord will work in us both to will and to act for 

His good pleasure. 

● Saturday, October 7 | Matthew 18:14 - It is not the will of our Father that anyone should perish, 

but that all will come to repentant. Pray that God’s desire will become our desire for lost souls. 

● Sunday, October 8 | Ephesians 5:15-17 - Pray that we will understand what the will of God is, 

making the most of every opportunity He gives us. 

❖ Pray that we continue to reach those whom the Lord has placed on our hearts: 
●  Monday, October 9 | 1 Timothy 2:1-4 - Let us pray for the ability to intercede for those who are 

lost in our community and nation at large. 

● Tuesday, October 10 | Romans 1:13-15 - Pray that the Lord will give us a heart like Paul who 

constantly seeks out opportunities to share the gospel with those who are lost. 

● Wednesday, October 11 | John 21:15-17 - Pray that the Lord will help us to tend and care for 

those He places on our hearts. 

● Thursday, October 12 | Psalm 2:8 - Let us ask the Lord for more opportunities to reach those 

who are unsaved, all for His glory. 

● Friday, October 13 | Acts 14:27 - Pray that the Lord will open the door of faith to those unsaved 

around us and for us to be prepared to reach out to them and take action. 

● Saturday, October 14 | Hebrews 13:16 - Pray that we will not neglect those who are in need, 

but we will continually be willing to help, in our church and society. 



● Sunday, October 15 | Isaiah 45:2-3 - Pray that the Lord will go before us and remove every 

limitation in reaching the people He has placed on our hearts. 

❖ Pray for our endurance to share our faith: 

● Monday, October 16 | 1 Corinthians 9:24-27 - Pray for grace to discipline our fleshly desires in 

order to commit to what the Lord has called us to do, preaching the gospel to all nations. 

● Tuesday, October 17 | Hebrews 12:1-2 - Pray that we will run with endurance the race the Lord 

has set before us, laying aside all forms of distractions. Let us be willing to preach the gospel 

of our Lord Jesus Christ at all times. 

● Wednesday, October 18 | Isaiah 35:3-4 - Pray that Legacy will be a place where those who are 

tired and weak, those with a fearful heart, will come to receive strength and encouragement. 

● Thursday, October 19 | 1 Corinthians 3:6-9 - Pray that we will not be discouraged in sharing 

our faith, even if we don't see the fruit or results.  Believe you are God’s field, God’s building; 

God will cause the growth. 

● Friday, October 20 | Jude 1:20-23 - Pray for our spiritual growth and capacity, showing mercy 

to those whose faith is wavering. Pray for boldness to share our faith as we continuously grow 

in the Spirit. 

● Saturday, October 21 | 2 Timothy 2:15 - Pray for grace to be able to share the gospel of our 

Lord in truth and humility of heart, as a worker who is not ashamed. 

● Sunday, October 22 | Philippians 3:12-14 - Pray that we will have our face set on the prize of 

the higher calling, which is in Christ Jesus, and we will do all we can to preach the gospel while 

we are here in this earthly tabernacle. 

❖ Pray Legacy Church has grit:  

● Monday, October 23 | Psalm 31:23-24 - Pray that we will love the Lord with our whole heart 
and we will be of good courage.  

● Tuesday, October 24 | Titus 2:7-8 - Pray that in everything we say and do, may we be an 

example of who Christ is to both believers and unbelievers. 

● Wednesday, October 25 | John 13:14-15 - Pray that we will set an example of humility in 

serving others just as Christ our Lord showed us.  

● Thursday, October 26 | 2 Thessalonians 3:7-10 - Pray that we will display the character of 

Christ in the way we conduct our lives. 

● Friday, October 27 | 1 Peter 2:21 - Pray for the courage to follow in the footsteps of Jesus and 

in all that He has called us to do. 

● Saturday, October 28 | Philippians 3:17-21 - Pray that we will be a role model to those who are 

young in faith. 

● Sunday, October 29 | 1 Corinthians 16:13-14 - Pray that we will stand firm in the faith. We will 

be strong and courageous. We will do everything in love. 

● Monday, October 30 | Galatians 5:22-26 - Pray that those around us will see the strength and 

character of Jesus in us. 

● Tuesday, October 31 | 1 Chronicles 22:12-13 - Pray for wisdom and understanding to do the 

will of God, to be strong and courageous for His name. 


